
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 
  

                                              Agenda Item S         

August 12, 2019 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Asphalt Specialists, Inc., for the Fire Station No. 5 

Parking Lot Rehabilitation project in the amount of $9,303.07, plus interest earned on 

retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:   

  

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $     9,303.07  (FY 2018-19 Budget) 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 183,814       (FY 2018-19 Budget) 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 101-442.10-981.007 

 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Fire Station No. 5 is located at the southeast corner of 11 Mile and Beck Roads and is 

currently being used for emergency response operations by city contractor, Superior Air-

Ground Ambulance of Michigan, Inc. The asphalt pavement on-site had approached the 

end of its life cycle and required immediate replacement. Due to the heavy equipment 

used for these operations, deep-strength asphalt was used in critical locations to protect 

and increase pavement longevity. Also, as part of this project, a new driveway approach 

off of 11 Mile Road was constructed for better access management and maneuverability.  

 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the February 25, 2019 City 

Council meeting to Asphalt Specialists, Inc., in the amount of $125,879.00. Engineering staff 

worked with the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding DeDecker, to review and 

verify the final contract payment amount of $9,303.07 that is due the Contractor. The City 

Attorney reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth 

Saarela, July 29, 2019). 

 

There were two (2) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in an overall 

increase of $18,722.95 to the construction contract, or 14.9% over the awarded amount. A 

majority of the change order value was due to the removal and replacement of large 

sections of poor subbase soils with geotechnical foundations. The approved change 

orders resulted in a final contract price of $144,601.95. 

 

 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Asphalt Specialists, Inc., for the Fire 

Station No. 5 Parking Lot Rehabilitation project in the amount of $9,303.07, plus interest 

earned on retainage. 

 

 



Fire Station 5

Sierra Dr

Str
at

h H
av

en
 D

r

Beck Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

0 25 50 7512.5
Feet

1 inch = 67 feet I

Map Author: Joseph Akers
Date: February 6, 2019
Project: Fire Station 5
Version: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

Fire Station 5 Parking Lot Rehabilitation
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi
Proposed 
Rehabilitation, 1111 



FIRE STATION No. 5 PARKING LOT REHABILITATION 

 
Before – From Beck Road 

 

 

After – From Beck Road 

 

 

 



 

Before – Looking toward 11 Mile Road 

 

After – Looking from 11 Mile Road 






































	Map
	Photos
	Attorney Review
	Application of Final Payment
	Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien



